Увеличение курса тенге по отношению к вышеперечисленным валютам по состоянию на
31 декабря 2017 и 2016 годов имело бы равноценный, но обратный эффект при условии, что
все остальные переменные остаются неизменными.

(iii) Прочие ценовые риски

Прочие ценовые риски – это риски колебаний справедливой стоимости или будущих потоков
денежных средств по финансовому инструменту в результате изменений рыночных цен
(кроме изменений, возникших в результате воздействия риска изменений ставки
вознаграждения или валютного риска) вне зависимости от того, были ли подобные изменения
вызваны факторами, характерными для данного конкретного финансового инструмента или
его эмитента, или же факторами, влияющими на все схожие финансовые инструменты,
обращающиеся на рынке. Прочие ценовые риски возникают тогда, когда Группа имеет
длинную или короткую позицию по финансовому инструменту.

Анализ чувствительности прибыли или убытка и капитала к изменениям котировок ценных
бумаг (составленный на основе позиций, действующих по состоянию на 31 декабря 2017 года
и 31 декабря 2016 года, и упрощенного сценария 5% снижения или роста котировок всех
ценных бумаг) может быть представлен следующим образом:

тыс. тенге 2017 г.  2016 г.

5% рост стоимости ценных бумаг  9,867  3,051

5% снижение стоимости ценных бумаг (9,867)  (3,051)

АО «Евразийская финансовая компания»
Примечания к консолидированной финансовой отчетности за год, закончившийся 31 декабря 2017 года

92

30 Управление рисками, продолжение

(в) Кредитный риск

Кредитный риск – это риск возникновения у Группы финансового убытка, вызванного
неисполнением покупателем или контрагентом по финансовому инструменту своих
договорных обязательств. Группа управляет кредитным риском (по признанным финансовым
активам и непризнанным договорным обязательствам) посредством применения
утвержденных политик и процедур, включающих требования по установлению и соблюдению

[…]

included in insurance receivables and payables, and not in insurance contract provisions or
reinsurance assets.

(q) Comparative information

Comparative information is reclassified to conform to changes in presentation of the consolidated
financial statements in the current year.

Reclassifications in the consolidated financial statements for the previous year

In the course of preparation of the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2017, management made certain classifications which affected comparative
information, for the purpose of presentation of the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2017.

Eurasian Financial Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

30

3 Significant accounting policies, continued
(q) Comparative information, continued

Reclassifications in the consolidated financial statements for the previous year, continued

The effect of changes due to reclassifications on the corresponding figures can be summarised as
follows:

As
previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2016
LIABILITIES
Current accounts and deposits from customers 663,700,396 5,323,805 669,024,201
Trade and other payables 18,814,806 (5,323,805) 13,491,001

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2016
Increase/(decrease) in operating assets
Current accounts and deposits from customers 20,400,940 1,036,028 21,436,968
Trade and other payables 5,325,201 (1,036,028) 4,289,173

The reclassifications above will not affect the performance and equity of the Group.

(r) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

The following new standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations are not yet effective as
at 31 December 2017, and are not applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. Of
these pronouncements, potentially the following will have an impact on the consolidated financial
position and performance of the Group. The Group plans to adopt these pronouncements when they
become effective.

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets,

[…]

- Retail 12.40  2.29  3.90  12.39  2.76  6.19
Other borrowed funds
- Debt securities issued 10.51   -   -  14.35  8.58  -
- Subordinated debt securities
issued 15.74   -   -  15.02  -  -
- Loans from financial institutions
other than banks 3.55   -   -  4.87  -  -
- Loans from banks  -  5.61   -  -  5.23  -
- Loans from the Ministry of
Finance of the Republic of
Kazakhstan 10.25  3.13   -  5.50  2.52  -

Eurasian Financial Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

82

30 Risk management, continued
(b) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk, continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit
or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified
scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-
bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 is as follows:

 2017  2016

Profit
or loss

’000 KZT
Equity

’000 KZT

Profit
or loss

’000 KZT
Equity

’000 KZT

100 bp parallel fall  185,227   185,227   (406,763)  (406,763)

100 bp parallel rise  (185,227)   (185,227)  406,763  406,763

An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value
of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets available-for-sale due
to changes in the interest rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December
2016 and a simplified scenario of a 100 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves is as follows:

 2017  2016

Profit
or loss

’000 KZT
Equity

’000 KZT

Profit
or loss

’000 KZT
Equity

’000 KZT

100 bp parallel fall   -  382,956  - 57,286

100 bp parallel rise  -  (382,956) - (56,641)

[…]

10% depreciation of RUB against KZT  (757,081)  (757,081) (1,092,123) (1,092,123)
10% appreciation of other currencies against
KZT  156,440   156,440  115,887 115,887
10% depreciation of other currencies against
KZT  (156,440)  (156,440) (115,887) (115,887)

A strengthening of the KZT against the above currencies  at 31 December 2017 and 2016 would have
had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis
that all other variables remain constant.

(iii) Other price risks

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.
Other price risk arises when the Group takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in securities prices based on positions
existing as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in all securities
prices is as follows:

’000 KZT 2017  2016

5% increase in securities prices  9,867  3,051

5% decrease in securities prices (9,867)  (3,051)

Eurasian Financial Company JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

86

30 Risk management, continued
(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, The Group has policies and procedures for the
management of credit exposures (both for recognised financial assets and unrecognised contractual
commitments), including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the establishment of a Credit
Committee, which actively monitors credit risk. The credit policy is reviewed and approved by the